# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey T. Drewett	12/15/2008
Paul T. Briney	12/15/2008
Grady L. White	12/15/2008
Gary L. Kelly	12/15/2008
Michael L. Hestness	12/15/2008
Todd H. Ashton	12/15/2008
Peter L. Morken	12/15/2008

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION
Street Address:	6801 Rockledge Drive
City:	Bethesda
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20817

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12264757

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)221-2172

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7132211439 Phone:

Email: michael.hay@bgllp.com

Michael F. Hay (0408RF.045729) Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP, P.O. Box 61389

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77208-1389

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TA-00933

**PATENT** 

500749249 **REEL: 022077 FRAME: 0431** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael F. Hay
Total Attachments: 5 source=LM45729Assignment#page1.tif source=LM45729Assignment#page2.tif source=LM45729Assignment#page3.tif	
source=LM45729Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022077 FRAME: 0432

Docket No.: TA-00933 (0408RF.045729)

#### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jeffrey T. Drewett, a citizen of the United States, residing at 107 Oak Ridge Trail, Kennedale, TX 76060, Paul T. Briney, a citizen of the United States, residing at 6130 Newton Dr., #4101, Fort Worth, TX 76132, Grady L. White, a citizen of the United States, residing at 405 Rancho Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76108, Gary L. Kelly, a citizen of the United States, residing at 905 Oldgate Rd., Fort Worth, TX 76108, Michael L. Hestness, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3208 Kinston Cove, Fort Worth, TX 76179, Todd H. Ashton, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3537 Socorro Rd., Fort Worth, TX 76116, and Peter L. Morken, a citizen of the United States, residing at 437 Sausalito Dr., Rockwall, TX 75087, have invented new and useful improvements in a COMPOSITE LAMINATE THICKNESS COMPENSATION, for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on November 4, 2008 as U.S. Patent Application No. 12/264,757, and further being identified by Attorney Docket No. TA-00933.

WHEREAS, Lockheed Martin Corporation, a Maryland corporation, having a principal place of business at 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in said application and the Letters Patent that may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign to said corporation, both in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, all our title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

We FURTHER hereby assign and transfer to said corporation whatever cause of action we may have for past or present infringement of said invention, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

We HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said corporation, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that

PATENT

may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title and said invention, applications and patents, and we authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 15th day of CLEMBER.  Jeffrey T. Drewett  NOTARY
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF TAMANT §
On this 15th day of Accember, 2008, before me personally appeared the above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated.
My commission expires: 7.12.2012  Notary in and for the State of Texas
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 15th day of Paul T. Briney
NOTARY
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF Grand §
On this 15th day of Acceptable, 200 s, before me personally appeared the above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated.
My commission expires: 7.12.2012  Notary in an RV 16.8 safe of Texas
7.7.12.20\12.w\PATENT

**REEL: 022077 FRAME: 0434** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 15th day of 15th, 200 8.
1 Marshappen
Grady L. White NATOLYN SAME
A COLOR OF
NOTARY
STATE OF TEXAS S  COUNTY OF   S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S
On this 15th day of Accember, 200 8, before me personally appeared the
above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is
the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was
made for the purposes and considerations so stated.
Carolene Dutton
Notary in and for the State of Texas
My commission expires: 1-12-2012
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 15th day of Author , 200 S.  Gary L. Kelly
NOTARY *
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF   S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S  S
On this 15th day of December, 2008, before me personally appeared the
above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is
the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated.
Carolya Button
My commission expires: 1.12.2012.  Notary in and for the State of Texas
Maria communication arranges 111 d x d11 lml.

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 15th day of 200 8.
Michael & Hestins
Michael L. Hestness
LUCK OF ARY PLOS ON I
NOTARY
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF S  \$  COUNTY OF S
On this 15th day of December, 2008, before me personally appeared the
above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is
the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated.
Carolyn Britton
Notary in and for the State of Texas
My commission expires: 7-12-2012
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 15th day of 2008.
Todd H. Ashton
NOTARY
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF IMAN S
COUNTY OF JUVILLO
12.209 sur
On this 15th day of Accember, 2008, before me personally appeared the
above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was
above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is
above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was

4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 15th day of
Peter L. Morken
NOTARY
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF   S  On this 15th day of Allember, 2008, before me personally appeared the
above-identified individual, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is
the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was
made for the purposes and considerations so stated.  Cauly Britton
Notary in and for the State of Texas
My commission expires: $7./2.20/2$